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  PD&E STUDY 
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Dear Mr. Diaz: 
 

Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants, Inc. (GEC) is pleased to present this 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) for the above-referenced project.  This 
report describes our evaluation procedures, presents the information we obtained and 
identifies four sites that have been assigned Contamination Risk Potential Ratings.   
 

We appreciate the opportunity to work with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. and the Florida 
Department of Transportation on this project.  If you have any questions concerning this report, 
or if we may be of further assistance, please contact us. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 
  
 

      
Richard P. McCormick, P.G.    Gary L. Kuhns, P.E. 
Senior Geologist President 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY           

 
This Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) for the I-95 Interchange at Pioneer Trail 
Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study was performed as part of Financial Project 
ID No. 436292-1-22-01. 
 
The purpose of this evaluation was to assess the risk of encountering petroleum or hazardous 
substance contamination of soil, groundwater, surface water, or sediment that could adversely 
affect this project.  The CSER activities included a review of public regulatory files, historical 
data sources, and a site reconnaissance of the project study area.  
 
As a result of this evaluation, we have assigned Contamination Risk Ratings to five sites.  The 
five site locations are shown on Figure 3 and the contamination status of each site is 
summarized in Table 1; a more detailed description and photographs of each site are included 
in Appendix A. 
 
Using the FDOT Risk Ratings presented in Appendix D, we have identified 1 Medium Risk and 4 
Low Risk sites as shown below.   
 

Low Risk Sites (4) 
 

Site 
No. 

Site Name Site Address 
Risk 

Potential 
2 Sampling Station #27080084 Pioneer Trail at Unnamed Ditch Low 
3 Sampling Station #27080085 I-95 at Unnamed Ditch Low 
4 USGS Site 1 Pioneer Trail Low 
5 USGS Well #8455 Pioneer Trail Low 

 
Medium Risk Site (1) 

 

Site 
No. 

Site Name Site Address 
Risk 

Potential 
1 Tornelli Property 3160 Pioneer Trail Medium 

 
Level II Impact to Construction Assessments (ICAs) were recommended by Mr. Randy Stafford, 
the FDOT District 5 Contamination Impact Coordinator as follows: 

• ICAs are recommended for Site 1, the Tornelli Property in the SE quadrant of the 
project; the two plant nursery locations, burn mound, and the truck parking area should 
be assessed for chemicals of concern.  

• The USGS well(s) in this quadrant should be investigated to determine if they still exist 
and if they will need to be protected or accommodated during construction activities. 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION   
 
1.1  Contract Information   
 
This Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) for the I-95 Interchange at Pioneer Trail 
Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study was performed as part of Financial Project 
ID No. 436292-1-22-01. 
 
1.2  Purpose   
 

The presence of contaminated environmental media 
(soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediment) can 
have a significant negative impact on the cost and 
schedule to complete an interchange design and 
construction project. The purpose of this evaluation 

was the early identification of potential contamination sites that could impact this project and 
to provide valuable input for the design and construction phases. 
 
2.0  PROJECT DESCRIPTION   
 
The following sections describe the current study area conditions, the project construction 
plans and elements of the project that could be impacted by soil or groundwater 
contamination.  Common terms used in this report can be found in Appendix C. 
 
2.1  Site Description   
 
The study area consists of the I-95 at Pioneer Trail intersection and surrounding vicinity in New 
Smyrna Beach, Volusia County, Florida. The intersection is being proposed for the construction 
of an interchange to provide Pioneer Trail and I-95 connectivity.  The study area is shown on an 
excerpt of the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Samsula, Florida Quadrangle map (Figure 1) in the 
Appendix. 
 
2.2  Current Land Use   
 
The current land uses within the study area are shown on the Saint Johns Water Management 
District (SJRWMD) Map on Figure 2 and are summarized as follows:  
 
 
 
 

The purpose of this evaluation is the 
early identification of potential 
contamination sites that could 
impact this project… 
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• Woodland Pastures 
• Upland Shrub and Brushland 
• Mixed Rangeland 
• Pine Flatwoods 
• Melaleuca 
• Coniferous Plantations 
• Forest Regeneration Areas 
• Lakes 

• Mixed Wetland Hardwoods  
• Cypress 
• Wet Pineland Hydric Pine 
• Wetland Forested Mix 
• Wet Prairies 
• Emergent Aquatic Vegetation 
• Mixed Scrub-Shrub Wetlands 
• Electrical Power Transmission Lines 

 
 
2.3  Project Description   
 
Based on our review of the project plans, we understand the following project elements are 
proposed: 
 

• The I-95 at Pioneer Trail overpass is being considered for the construction of an 
interchange.  Diamond and partial loop interchange alternatives (to the northeast and 
southwest) are being proposed as part of the PD&E Study.  Stormwater retention ponds 
are included within and adjacent to the interchange alternatives. 

 
2.4  Potential Contamination Impacts   
 
The project elements that could be impacted by soil and/or groundwater contamination include 
the following: 
 

• Soil excavation for roadway and drainage improvements 
• Soil excavation for auger cast pile foundations for signage 
• Excavation dewatering 

 
3.0  CONTAMINATION SCREENING METHODOLOGY   
 
We conducted this evaluation in general accordance with Chapter 20 of the FDOT PD&E Manual 
dated January 14, 2019.  The study area is defined by the following distances from the right of 
way: 
 

• All sites within 500 feet 
• Non-landfill solid waste sites within 1,000 feet 
• Solid waste landfills, CERCLA, or National Priorities List (NPL) sites within ½ mile 
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We reviewed relevant information from the FDEP, USEPA, and local agencies in Volusia County 
to identify known or potential contamination sites within the study area.  Historical aerial 
photographs and other published historical sources were reviewed as part of this CSER.  We 
performed a site reconnaissance of the properties within the study area and attempted to 
interview individuals with knowledge of the study area’s environmental status.    
 
Based on the results of the contamination screening activities, we assigned Risk Ratings to the 
identified sites.  The risk rating system was developed by FDOT and incorporates four levels of 
risk: No, Low, Medium, and High.  For a description of the four risk levels please refer to 
Appendix D. 
 
4.0  GEOLOGIC AND GEOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS   
 
4.1  Central Florida Geology   
 

Due to its prevalent geology, referred to as karst, Central 
Florida is prone to the formation of sinkholes, or large, 
circular depressions created by local subsidence of the 
ground surface.  The nature and relationship of the three 
sedimentary layers typical of Central Florida geology cause 
sinkholes.  The deepest, or basement, layer is a massive 
cavernous limestone formation known as the Floridan 

aquifer. The Floridan aquifer limestone is overlain by a silty or clayey sand, clay, phosphate, and 
limestone aquitard (or flow-retarding layer) ranging in thickness from nearly absent to greater 
than 100 feet and locally referred to as the Hawthorn Group (Hawthorn).  The Hawthorn is in 
turn overlain by a 40 to 70-foot thick surficial layer of sand, bearing the water table aquifer.  
The likelihood of sinkhole occurrence at a given site within the region is determined by the 
relationship among these three layers, specifically by the water (and soil)-transmitting capacity 
of the Hawthorn at that location. 
 

The water table aquifer is comprised of Recent and 
Pleistocene sands and is separated from the Eocene 
limestone of the Floridan aquifer by the Miocene sands, clays 
and limestone of the Hawthorn.  Since the thickness and 
consistency of the Hawthorn is variable across Central Florida, 
the likelihood of groundwater flow from the upper to the 
lower aquifer (known as aquifer recharge) will also vary by 
geographical location. 
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In areas where the Hawthorn is absent, water table groundwater (and associated sands) can 
flow downward to cavities within the limestone aquifer, like sand through an hourglass, 
recharging the Floridan aquifer, and sometimes causing the formation of surface sinkholes.  
This process of subsurface erosion associated with recharging the Floridan aquifer is known as 
raveling.  Thus, in Central Florida, areas of effective groundwater recharge to the Floridan 
aquifer have a higher potential for the formation of surface sinkholes. 
 
Based on the U.S. Geological Survey Map entitled “Recharge and Discharge Areas of the 
Floridan Aquifer in the St. Johns River Water Management District and Vicinity, Florida,” 1984, 
the study area lies in areas of low to moderate recharge; therefore, we can conclude based 
solely on this data that it also lies in an area where the relative risk of sinkhole formation is 
generally low compared to the overall risk across Central Florida. 
 
4.2  USGS Quadrangle Map   
 
The study area has been transposed onto the USGS Samsula, Florida Quadrangle map for this 
area, as shown on Figure 1.  According to the quadrangle map, the ground surface profile 
across the proposed interchanges ranges from +25 feet to +27 feet.  Wetlands are present 
throughout the study area.  A borrow pit is located in the northwest quadrant of the proposed 
interchange. This pit was likely used to provide fill for construction of I-95.  
 
No other landfills, borrow pits, or quarries are depicted that would represent potential 
contamination concerns on, or in the immediate vicinity of, the study area.  Figure 2 depicts 
land use in the project area. 
 
4.3  NRCS Soil Survey Review   
  
The NRCS Soil Survey of Volusia County, Florida was reviewed for information regarding near-
surface soil conditions within the project limits, as shown on Figure 1.  The following soil types 
were identified within the study area: 
 

Unit No. Soil Name 
17 Daytona sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 
29 Immokalee sand 
32 Myakka fine, wet, fine sands, 0 to 2 percent slopes 
49 Pomona fine sand 
50 Pomona fine sand, depressional, 0 to 2 percent slopes 
51 Pomona-St Johns complex 
52 Pompano fine sand 
56 Samsula muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes 
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Unit No. Soil Name 
60 Smyrna-Smyrna, wet, fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes 
61 St Johns fine sand 
63 Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 
73 Wabasso fine sand 
99 Water (borrow pit) 

 
The NRCS soil survey map depicts Samsula muck (Soil Unit No. 56) in the western portion of the 
shady area.  This soil type has a high organic content and is classified as A-8 in the AASHTO 
system.  Organic soils can have severe limitations for construction. 
 
No additional landfills, borrow pits, quarries, or other conditions are depicted that would 
represent potential contamination concerns on, or in the immediate vicinity of, the study area.  
 
Information contained in the NRCS Soil Survey is very general and may be outdated.  It may not 
therefore be reflective of actual soil and groundwater conditions, particularly if recent 
development in the site vicinity has modified soil conditions or surface/subsurface drainage.  
  
4.4  Previous Geotechnical Investigation    
 
A Geotechnical Investigation is being performed for this project, and will be submitted under a 
separate cover.  
 
5.0  HISTORICAL DATA REVIEW   
 
5.1  Historical Aerial Photographs    
 
Historical aerial photographs of the study area were reviewed to evaluate past land use and to 
identify features that may indicate hazardous material or petroleum contamination.  Available 
historical aerial photographs of the study area were accessed from Google Earth, the Florida 
Department of Transportation, www.Historicaerials.com, and the University of Florida websites.   
Aerial photographs for the following years were reviewed: 1943, 1957, 1969, 1976, 1980, 1984, 
1995, 1999, 2004, 2009, 2014, and 2019.   
 
The 1943 aerial photograph shows Pioneer Trail and the Turnbull Bay Road and Pioneer Trail 
intersection.  The surrounding vicinity is either wooded or apparent cattle rangeland. 
 
The 1957 aerial photograph (could not be downloaded at this time) showed the excavation of 
the unnamed ditch that crosses the study area.  The ditch runs south to intersect Pioneer Trail 

http://www.historicaerials.com/
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(west of the Turnbull Road intersection) and then continues on a southwest/northeast axis 
south of Pioneer Trail.   
 
The 1969 aerial photograph shows the construction of I-95, borrow pits on the east and west 
sides of I-95 in the study area vicinity, and the Pioneer Trail overpass.  The present-day 
electrical powerline easement is visible west of I-95.  
 
The 1976 through 1984 aerial photographs show a residence on the northeast corner of the 
unnamed ditch and Pioneer Trail intersection. 
 
The 1995 and 1999 aerial photographs show the electrical powerline easement extending north 
of Pioneer Trail.  The residence on the northeast corner of the unnamed ditch and Pioneer Trail 
intersection is not visible. 
 
The 2004 aerial photograph shows the initial development of the facility on the southeast 
quadrant of the I-95 at Pioneer Trail intersection.  The driveway, residence, an excavated pond, 
and some tractor-trailer truck and/or equipment parking are visible. 
 
The 2009 aerial photograph shows the construction of a barn and formal truck parking area in 
the southwestern portion of that site.  A burn area is visible within the tractor-trailer truck 
parking area.  Some trees or plants are visible in rows in the northeastern portion of the site, on 
the east side of the driveway (area of present-day plant nursery). 
 
The 2014 and 2019 aerial photographs show a plant nursery area located northeast of the 
tractor-trailer truck parking area.  Debris and the burn pile are visible in the truck parking area. 
 
Site details identified in the historical aerial photographs are included in the Potential 
Contamination Site Descriptions in Appendix A.  The historical aerial photographs are provided 
in Appendix B. 
 
5.2  City Directories   
 
City Directories are historical listings of businesses and residences in a given area, similar to a 
standard telephone book. The site occupant and addresses listed for previous years can identify 
past land uses.  We contracted with Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to provide a city directory 
review for the study area.  EDR researched city directories from 1962 through 2014 at approximately 
5-year intervals.   
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The address for the facility on the southeastern quadrant of the I-95 and Pioneer Trail intersection 
has an address of 3160 or 3156 Pioneer Trail.  No listings were identified for these addresses.  The 
EDR City Directory Review report is provided in Appendix E. 
 
5.3  Fire Insurance Maps   
 
Fire insurance maps are used by insurance companies in assessing fire risk.  These maps contain 
details about building construction, business type, building contents, fuel storage tanks, and 
other factors affecting fire risk.   
 
Historical fire insurance maps were not available for the study area.  The Sanborn Map search 
confirmation letter is provided in Appendix F. 
 
5.4  Historical Quadrangle Maps          
 
We reviewed historical quadrangle maps at the www.Historicaerials.com website.  The maps 
for 1956, 1959, 1972, 1981, 1988, 1993, 2012, and 2015 were reviewed. 
 

• Pioneer Trail is visible in the 1956 map. 
• I-95 is visible in the 1981 map.   
• Apparent borrow pits (ponds) from the construction of I-95 are visible on the west side 

of the northern portion of the study area and southeast of the study area in the 1981 
map. 

• No buildings are visible in the historical quadrangle maps. 
 

The historical quadrangle maps do not depict other landfills, borrow pits, or quarries that would 
represent potential environmental concerns on, or in the immediate vicinity of, the study area.  
 
5.5  Historical Contamination Screening Evaluation Report    
 
No historical Contamination Screening Evaluation Reports were available for the study area.  
 
6.0  PUBLIC RECORD REVIEW   
 
We conducted a review of the public record for the study area including information obtained 
from the USEPA and the FDEP.  As a part of our review, we subcontracted with EDR for a 
regulatory database search.  The EDR Radius Map Report is included in Appendix G. 
 
 

http://www.historicaerials.com/
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6.1  Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Databases   
 
The FDEP has compiled several databases that are useful in identifying potential sources of 
hazardous material or petroleum product contamination.  The FDEP databases reviewed for this 
study and their common abbreviations are provided in Appendix H.  
 
6.2  United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Databases   
 
The federal government has compiled several databases that are useful in identifying potential 
sources of hazardous material or petroleum product contamination.  The federal databases 
reviewed for this study and their common abbreviations are provided in Appendix I. 
 
6.3  FDEP OCULUS Document Management System, Map Direct Website, and Nexus Portal   
 
The FDEP uses the OCULUS Document Management System, Map Direct Website, and Nexus 
Portal to provide public record information for petroleum or hazardous material releases to the 
environment, generators of hazardous waste, and solid waste facilities.  Information contained 
in this data management system includes the status of active and abandoned storage tanks, 
tank inspection reports, tank closure reports, environmental assessment reports, remedial 
action reports, hazardous waste generator compliance details, and solid waste facility 
compliance details. 
 
We reviewed the OCULUS Document Management System, Map Direct Website, and Nexus 
Portal within the search distances provided in Section 4.0.  The results of our review have been 
incorporated in our Potential Contamination Site Descriptions in Appendix A.  The FDEP 
OCULUS, Map Direct and Nexus Portal Information can be found in Appendix J. 
 
6.4  EDB Delineated Areas           

 
The Florida Legislature had the FDEP implement the Delineated Areas Program in 1988 under 
Chapter 62-524, FAC.  The purpose of the program was to protect public health and 
groundwater resources by regulating potable water well construction and testing standards for 
areas of known groundwater contamination.  During the period 1962 to 1980, the Florida 
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) conducted widespread applications 
of ethylene dibromide (EDB), an agricultural pesticide, to control nematodes in citrus groves.  In 
1983, the FDEP began testing groundwater in potable wells throughout Florida due to the 
discovery of EDB in wells in other states.  The delineated areas of EDB groundwater 
contamination are shown on the FDEP Map Direct website.  The potable wells, agricultural or 
residential, with confirmed impacts were shown on the website with a 1,000-foot buffer zone in 



 

 
FPIN No. 436292-1-22-01 9 Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 
  I-95 Interchange at Pioneer Trail 
 

an attempt to project future migration of contaminants.  However, this does not mean that 
there is not EDB contamination outside of that 1,000-foot zone.   
 
After reviewing these EDB-delineated areas on the FDEP Map Direct website, in the vicinity of 
the study area, we found that no EDB-delineation areas appear within the study area. 
 
6.5  Agricultural Land Use   
 
The study area and surrounding vicinity was not historically used for agricultural purposes.  The 
study area does not reflect an obvious concern for agricultural chemical contamination.  A plant 
nursery was identified on Site No 1 and is discussed in Appendix A. 
 
We did not identify any crop fields or groves, cattle pens, farm/ranch buildings, irrigation wells, 
or water towers in the study area during the historical aerial photograph review or during the 
site reconnaissance. 
 
6.6  Railroad Corridors   
 
No railroad corridors were identified within the study area. 
 
6.7  Cattle Dip Vats   
 
Cattle dip vats were a response to cattle tick fever in the 1890s.  The USDA initiated the cattle 
dip vat program in 1906 and approximately 3,200 cattle dip vats had been constructed by 1940.   

Cattle dip vats were used until the 1960s and 
many vats have not been located, or 
documented. Cattle dip vats were used to 
apply pesticides to cattle and other livestock, 
kill ticks, and thereby eliminate tick-borne 
diseases.  The vats were typically constructed 
of concrete.  They consisted of four sections; 
the entrance slide, dipping vat, exit stairs and 
drip pad.  Cattle were funneled into a chute 
leading to the entrance slide, then slide down 

into the pesticide-filled vat, swim or walk across the vat and walk up the exit stairs to the drip 
pad.  The vats were roughly four feet wide, seven feet deep, and 40 feet long as shown on the 
following diagram.  
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Due to the relatively small size of the vat and the narrow profile, it is difficult to identify a cattle 
dip vat from aerial photographs, or in a wooded area.  Cattle dip vats are typically identified 
when the land owner reveals the location, when they are located near historical cattle pens and 
chutes, and by happening upon them.  To add to the difficulty in identifying historical cattle dip 
vats, many landowners removed the vats when the program was closed.  They either dug up 
the vat or broke up the concrete and covered it with soil.  
  
No cattle dip vats were identified within the study area through public record and database 
review, historical aerial photograph review, or site reconnaissance.   Based on available 
information, we found no evidence that cattle dip vats within the study area contribute to 
contamination risk for this project. 
 
7.0  INTERVIEWS   
 
We contacted Ms. Denise Miller at FDEP Central District regarding the two impaired water 
sampling stations.  The inquiries requested information relative to the impaired waters and the 
results of the sampling performed at these locations.   
 
On May 7, 2019, Mr. William Lasley with FDEP contacted us via telephone and email regarding 
the impaired waters information request.  Mr. Lasley discussed the sampling conditions and the 
status of the sampling stations.  It appears that there was a concern relative to the dissolved 
oxygen levels in the unnamed ditch in the 1990’s, indicating “no causative pollutant”.  Sampling 
in 2005 and 2010 found the dissolved oxygen concern to be “natural condition” and then “not 
impaired”, respectively. 
 
Mr. Lasley also indicated that there is a biological station there where the habitat was assessed.  
In 2005 it was scored a 121 for overall habitat.  The score of 121 indicates optimal conditions. 
 
Based on the conversation with Mr. Lasley and the information he provided, the impaired 
waters and biological sampling stations are for measuring the overall condition of the unnamed 
ditch and surrounding habitat and the results are positive.  The sampling stations do not appear 
to indicate an underlying contamination condition.  
 
No additional interviews were performed in the preparation of this assessment.  See Appendix 
K for interview documentation. 
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8.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE   
 
We performed a site reconnaissance of the study area on April 15, 2019.  The purpose of the 
visit was to document existing conditions and evaluate whether current land uses could result 
in hazardous material or petroleum product contamination of environmental media. 
 
The properties within the project study area were visually inspected for evidence of 
contamination such as stressed vegetation, underground tank vent and fill pipes, dumping, 
accumulated areas of debris, evidence of buried materials, and ground staining.   
 
Details of the site reconnaissance are incorporated in the Potential Contamination Site 
Descriptions in Appendix A.  Photographs obtained for each potential contamination site are 
also included in Appendix A.    
 
9.0  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
This CSER has identified the five sites that, in our opinion, have risk of contamination impacts to 
this project.  The site locations are shown on Figure 3.  Table 1 summarizes the findings for 
each rated site.  
 
9.1  Potential Contamination Sites   
 

Low Risk Sites (4) 
 

Site 
No. 

Site Name Site Address 
Risk 

Potential 
2 Sampling Station #27080084 Pioneer Trail at Unnamed Ditch Low 
3 Sampling Station #27080085 I-95 at Unnamed Ditch Low 
4 USGS Site 1 Pioneer Trail Low 
5 USGS Well #8455 Pioneer Trail Low 

 
 

Medium Risk Site (1) 
 

Site 
No. 

Site Name Site Address 
Risk 

Potential 
1 Tornelli Property 3160 Pioneer Trail Medium 
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9.2  Level II Impact to Construction Assessment (ICA) Recommendations   
 
Level II Impact to Construction Assessments (ICAs) were recommended by Mr. Randy Stafford, 
the FDOT District 5 Contamination Impact Coordinator as follows: 

• ICAs are recommended for Site 1, the Tornelli Property in the SE quadrant of the 
project; the two plant nursery locations, burn mound, and the truck parking area should 
be assessed for chemicals of concern.  

• The USGS well(s) in this quadrant should be investigated to determine if they still exist 
and if they will need to be protected or accommodated during construction activities. 

 
9.3  CSER Update   

 
This CSER should be updated if construction will occur more than one year from the date of this 
report to determine if additional assessment is warranted due to significant changes in site 
conditions or project design. 
 
10.0  LIMITATIONS   
 
The findings, opinions, conclusions and recommendations presented herein are based in part 
on reasonably ascertainable information contained in the public record.  We do not warrant or 
guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information.  Some of this public record 
information may be dated and not representative of conditions at the time of this report was 
prepared (April and May 2019), or in the future.  Additional limitations are as follows: 
 

• Not discussed in this report are properties that have been historically undeveloped land, 
are associated with residential use and do not appear to pose a contamination risk, or 
are professional/commercial establishments that are not associated with hazardous 
materials or petroleum products. 

• This study also does not include surveys of wetlands, endangered species, asbestos 
containing materials, lead-based paints, or other potential hazardous building materials. 
 

11.0  USE OF THIS REPORT   
 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of FDOT, and for application to this project.  
We will not be held responsible for any other party’s interpretation or use of this report’s data 
or recommendations without our written authorization. 
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We performed the services described in this report in a manner consistent with that level of 
care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing in Central 
Florida.  No other representation is made or implied in this document. 
 

The conclusions and recommendations should be disregarded if the final project design differs 
from the project description in this report.  If such changes are contemplated, we should be 
retained to review the new plans to assess the applicability of this report in light of proposed 
changes.
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Table 1
Potential Contamination Site Summary
 I-95 INTERCHANGE AT PIONEER TRAIL

PD&E STUDY
 Financial Project ID:  436292-1-22-01

 GEC Project No. 4162E

1 Tornelli Property 3160 Pioneer Trail N/A
Hazardous Materials 

and Petroleum 
Products

N Adjacent to E and S Aerial Photographs Y Medium

This site may be within the 
proposed interchange footprint.  
The site is used as a farm, plant 
nursery, tractor-trailer storage 
facility, and a residence.  A burn 
mound was observed on-site, 
near the truck parking.

2
Sampling Station 

#27080084
Pioneer Trail at 
Unnamed Ditch

#27080084
Hazardous Materials 

and Petroleum 
Products

N Adjacent to S and E FDEP MAP DIRECT Y Low

This site is an Impaired Waters 
sampling station.  This sampling 
station is utilized to assess the 
overall environmental health of 
the unnamed ditch and does not 
reflect an underlying 
contamination concern.

3
Sampling Station 

#27080085
I-95 at Unnamed 

Ditch
#27080085

Hazardous Materials 
and Petroleum 

Products
N Adjacent to E FDEP MAP DIRECT Y Low

This site is an Impaired Waters 
sampling station.  This sampling 
station is utilized to assess the 
overall environmental health of 
the unnamed ditch and does not 
reflect an underlying 
contamination concern.

4 USGS Site 1 Pioneer trail USGS Site 1 N/A N Adjacent to S FDEP MAP DIRECT N Low

This is a geophysical logging 
location for a 700-foot deep 
boring.  No obvious 
contamination concerns are noted 
in the public records.

5 USGS Well #8455 Pioneer Trail USGS Well #8455 N/A N Adjacent to S FDEP MAP DIRECT N Low

This is a 700-foot deep well that 
appears to be used to monitor 
deep aquifer conditions.  It is 
likely this well is associated with 
the boring USGS Site 1.

Active Storage Tanks 
(Y/N)

Site No. Site Name Site Address Facility ID
Contaminants of 

Concern
Distance/Direction from 

Row
Database Source

Location 
Verified 

(Y/N)

Risk 
Potential

Comments
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POTENTIAL CONTAMINATION 
 SITE DESCRIPTIONS 

  



Site 
No.: 1 Site 

Name: Tornelli Property Risk Rating: MED 

Street Address: 3160 Pioneer Trail 
Location: Southeast corner of the I-95 and Pioneer Trail intersection 

Distance from Right of Way: Adjacent 
Current Land Use: Residence, farm, plant nursery, tractor-trailer truck parking 

Historical Land Use: Vacant Land 
Database Listings / Sources: Aerial Photographs 

Facility ID Nos.: N/A 
Storage Tank Description: N/A 

Discharge Date: N/A SRCO/NFA: N/A 
Hazardous Materials: Yes Petroleum Products: Yes 

Soil Concern: Yes Groundwater Concern: Yes 

Public Record Findings: 

This property was developed between 1999 and 2004 with an excavated 
pond, residence and vehicle parking.  In later years, a barn, plant nursery, 
tractor-trailer truck parking, and a burn mound are visible. 
 
No documented violations or releases of hazardous materials or petroleum 
products have been reported for this property.   

Interview Information: No one was available for an interview at the time of the site 
reconnaissance. 

Site Observations: The site is currently operating as a small farm, plant nursery, and tractor-
trailer truck parking facility. 

Conclusions: 

Based on the presence of the plant nursery, burn mound, truck parking, 
and heavy equipment on-site, and the potential for the proposed 
northbound exit ramp to encompass this facility, this site has been 
assigned a Medium Risk. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
Site 
No.: 1 Site 

Name: Tornelli Property Risk Rating: MED 
 

 

  
Photo Description: Tornelli Property as seen on the 2019 Google Earth imagery. 
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Site 
No.: 1 Site 

Name: Tornelli Property Risk Rating: MED 
 

 
 

Photo 
Description: Truck parking and burn mound on-site. 

 
 

  



 
Site 
No.: 1 Site 

Name: Tornelli Property Risk Rating: MED 
 

 

Photo 
Description: Plant nursery area on-site. 

 
 
 
 

  



 
Site 
No.: 2 Site 

Name: Sampling Station #27080084 Risk Rating: LOW 

Street Address: Pioneer Trail at Unnamed Ditch 
Location: Southeastern quadrant of I-95 and Pioneer Trail intersection 

Distance from Right of Way: Adjacent 
Current Land Use: Unnamed ditch 

Historical Land Use: Vacant Land 
Database Listings / Sources: FDEP Map Direct – STORET and Impaired Waters 

Facility ID Nos.: 27080084 
Storage Tank Description: N/A 

Discharge Date: N/A SRCO/NFA: N/A 
Hazardous Materials: No Petroleum Products: No 

Soil Concern: No Groundwater Concern: No 
Public Record Findings: This location is listed as an impaired waters sampling station. 

Interview Information: 

On May 7, 2019, Mr. William Lasley with FDEP contacted us via telephone 
and email regarding the impaired waters information request.  Mr. Lasley 
discussed the sampling conditions and the status of the sampling stations.  
It appears that there was a concern relative to the dissolved oxygen levels 
in the unnamed ditch in the 1990’s, indicating “no causative pollutant”.  
Sampling in 2005 and 2010 found the dissolved oxygen concern to be 
“natural condition” and then “not impaired”, respectively. 
 
Mr. Lasley also indicated that there is a biological station there where the 
habitat was assessed.  In 2005 it was scored a 121 for overall habitat.  The 
score of 121 indicates optimal conditions. 
 
Based on the conversation with Mr. Lasley and the information he 
provided, the impaired waters and biological sampling stations are for 
measuring the overall condition of the unnamed ditch and surrounding 
habitat and the results are positive.  The sampling stations do not appear 
to indicate an underlying contamination condition.  

Site Observations: The sampling location was found to contain water and did not have a 
formal sampling station or water gauging equipment. 

Conclusions: 
Based on the sampling station being used to evaluate the overall health of 
the habitat and not to monitor contamination impacts, this site has been 
assigned a Low Risk. 

 
 
 

  



 
 

Site 
No.: 2 Site 

Name: Sampling Station #27080084 Risk Rating: LOW 
 

 

Photo 
Description: Looking at existing site conditions. 

 
  



Site 
No.: 3 Site 

Name: Sampling Station #27080085 Risk Rating: LOW 

Street Address: I-95 at Unnamed Ditch 
Location: Southeastern quadrant of I-95 and Pioneer Trail intersection 

Distance from Right of Way: Adjacent 
Current Land Use: Unnamed ditch 

Historical Land Use: Vacant Land 
Database Listings / Sources: FDEP Map Direct – STORET and Impaired Waters 

Facility ID Nos.: 27080085 
Storage Tank Description: N/A 

Discharge Date: N/A SRCO/NFA: N/A 
Hazardous Materials: No Petroleum Products: No 

Soil Concern: No Groundwater Concern: No 
Public Record Findings: This location is listed as an impaired waters sampling station. 

Interview Information: 

On May 7, 2019, Mr. William Lasley with FDEP contacted us via telephone 
and email regarding the impaired waters information request.  Mr. Lasley 
discussed the sampling conditions and the status of the sampling stations.  
It appears that there was a concern relative to the dissolved oxygen levels 
in the unnamed ditch in the 1990’s, indicating “no causative pollutant”.  
Sampling in 2005 and 2010 found the dissolved oxygen concern to be 
“natural condition” and then “not impaired”, respectively. 
 
Mr. Lasley also indicated that there is a biological station there where the 
habitat was assessed.  In 2005 it was scored a 121 for overall habitat.  The 
score of 121 indicates optimal conditions. 
 
Based on the conversation with Mr. Lasley and the information he 
provided, the impaired waters and biological sampling stations are for 
measuring the overall condition of the unnamed ditch and surrounding 
habitat and the results are positive.  The sampling stations do not appear 
to indicate an underlying contamination condition.  
 

Site Observations: The sampling location was found to contain water and did not have a 
formal sampling station or water gauging equipment. 

Conclusions: 
Based on the sampling station being used to evaluate the overall health of 
the habitat and not to monitor contamination impacts, this site has been 
assigned a Low Risk. 

 
 
 

  



Site 
No.: 3 Site 

Name: Sampling Station #27080085 Risk Rating: LOW 
 

 
  

Photo 
Description:  Apparent location of Sampling Station #27080085 (I-95 northbound in background). 

 
 

  



Site 
No.: 4 Site 

Name: USGS Site 1 Risk Rating: LOW 

Street Address: Pioneer Trail 
Location: Southeastern quadrant of I-95 and Pioneer Trail intersection  

Distance from Right of Way: Adjacent to right of way 
Current Land Use: Pioneer Trail right of way 

Historical Land Use: Vacant Land 
Database Listings / Sources: FDEP Map Direct 

Facility ID Nos.: N/A 
Storage Tank Description: N/A 

Discharge Date: N/A SRCO/NFA: N/A 
Hazardous Materials: No Petroleum Products: No 

Soil Concern: No Groundwater Concern: No 

Public Record Findings: This site is called USGS Site 1.  It is a 700-foot deep exploratory soil boring 
that was logged for geophysical information. 

Interview Information: N/A 
Site Observations: USGS Site 1 was not observed in the field. 

Conclusions: Based on the geophysical nature of this boring, this site has been assigned 
a Low Risk. 

 
 

  



Site 
No.: 4 Site 

Name: USGS Site 1 Risk Rating: LOW 

 

  
Photo 

Description:  FDEP Map Direct Image showing this site. 

 
  

USGS Site 1 



 
Site 
No.: 5 Site 

Name: USGS Well #8455 Risk Rating: LOW 

Street Address: Pioneer Trail 
Location: Southeastern quadrant of I-95 and Pioneer Trail intersection  

Distance from Right of Way: Adjacent to right of way 
Current Land Use: Pioneer Trail right of way 

Historical Land Use: Vacant Land 
Database Listings / Sources: FDEP Map Direct 

Facility ID Nos.: N/A 
Storage Tank Description: N/A 

Discharge Date: N/A SRCO/NFA: N/A 
Hazardous Materials: No Petroleum Products: No 

Soil Concern: No Groundwater Concern: No 

Public Record Findings: 
This site is called USGS Well #8455.  It is a 700-foot deep well that is/was 
used to monitor deep aquifer conditions for the United States Geological 
Survey. 

Interview Information: N/A 
Site Observations: USGS Well #8455 was not observed in the field. 

Conclusions: Based on the natural conditions monitoring nature of this well, this site has 
been assigned a Low Risk. 

 
 

  



Site 
No.: 5 Site 

Name: USGS Well #8455 Risk Rating: LOW 

 

  
Photo 

Description:  FDEP Map Direct Image showing this site. 

 
 
 
 

USGS Well #8455 
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APPENDIX C 
 

Definitions of Common Report Terms 



Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) - A storage tank that is situated on the ground surface and 
may or may not be installed on a concrete pad with secondary spill containment. 
 
Active Remediation (AR) - Implementation of an approved Remedial Action Plan. 
 
Contamination - The presence of any material or chemical contained within the soil, surface 
water, sediment, or groundwater on or adjacent to the project corridor, that may require 
assessment, remediation, or special handling, or that has a potential for liability. 
 
Contamination Risk Potential Rating (CRPR) - Site risk rating system defined in Chapter 20 of the 
FDOT PD&E Manual.   
 
Engineering Control (EC) - A modification to a site to reduce or eliminate the potential for 
migration of, and exposure to, contaminants of concern.  Examples of ECs include slurry walls, 
sheet pile walls, and engineered liners to prevent exposure. 
 
Hazardous Material - Any solid, liquid, or gas that has the potential to harm people, other living 
organisms, property, or the environment, either by itself or through interaction with other 
factors.  Hazardous material may be radioactive, flammable, explosive, toxic, corrosive, 
biohazardous, an oxidizer, an asphyxiant, a pathogen, an allergen, or may have other 
characteristics that render it hazardous in specific circumstances.  These materials may 
threaten workers through occupational exposure and the general public in their homes, 
communities, and general environment.  Exposure to these materials can occur near the site of 
generation, along the path of its transportation, or near their ultimate disposal sites.  
Hazardous materials are often subject to laws and regulations on the use and handling of such 
materials and may differ depending on the activity or status of the material. 
 
Institutional Controls (IC) - A restriction on use of, or access to, a site to eliminate or minimize 
exposure to contaminants of concern.  Examples of ICs include deed restrictions, use 
restrictions, or restrictive zoning. 
 
Natural Attenuation Monitoring (NAM) - A means of conducting site rehabilitation in which 
natural degradation of media contaminants are monitored for extended periods of time 
provided that human health, public safety, and the environment are protected. 
 
No Further Action with Conditions (CNFA) - No further assessment or remediation is required at 
a site provided that certain conditions are met as approved by the lead regulatory agency.  
Conditional No Further Actions can be granted to sites that employ ICs and/or ECs as part of the 
site rehabilitation strategy. 
 



No Further Action without Conditions (NFA) - No further assessment or remediation is required 
at a site.  No contaminants are present at the site above default or approved alternative clean-
up standards. 
 
Petroleum Products - Liquid crude oil derivatives that are derived by distillation, cracking, hydro 
forming and/or other petroleum refinery processes falling under the description of either 
“Gasoline Analytical Group,” “Kerosene Analytical Group” or “Used Oil” as defined in Florida 
Administrative Code (FAC) 62-770.200(24), (29) and (64), respectively.  These materials include, 
but are not limited to: leaded and unleaded gasoline, gasohol, aviation and jet fuels, diesel fuel, 
kerosene, new or used motor oil, hydraulic fluid, and gear oil. 
 
Potential Hazardous Material or Petroleum Contamination Site - A potential hazardous material 
or petroleum contamination site is a parcel of land upon which hazardous materials or 
petroleum products are produced, stored, accumulated, used, or disposed of.  These sites 
typically include existing or former gasoline stations, dry cleaners, auto repair facilities, and 
other businesses where hazardous substances or petroleum product are present.  The presence 
of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products does not mean that contamination is 
present, but merely indicates that the potential for contamination exists if the materials are not 
handled or disposed of properly. 
 
Remedial Action Plan (RAP) - A plan that details a means by which contamination may be 
cleaned up. 
 
Site Assessment Report (SAR) - Summarizes all tasks that were implemented pursuant to the 
Contamination Assessment. 
 
Site Rehabilitation Complete Report (SRCR) - A report that describes that cleanup goals have 
been met. 
 
Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) - An order issued by the lead regulatory agency 
that approves the SRCR.  No further assessment or remediation activities need to be conducted 
at the site once an SRCO has been issued unless a new release is discovered. 
 
Source Removal (SR) - The removal of free petroleum product or excessively contaminated soil. 
 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) - A storage tank that has been installed below the ground 
surface that may or may not contain secondary containment or leak detection systems.  The 
FDEP has compiled several database lists that are useful in identifying potential sources of 
hazardous material or petroleum product contamination. 



APPENDIX D 
 

Contamination Risk Potential 
 Rating Descriptions 



The contamination potential risk rating system was developed by FDOT and is included in 
Chapter 20 of the PD&E Manual, dated June 14, 2017.  The rating system incorporates four 
levels of risk: 
 

1. No – A review of available information on the property and a review of the design plans 
indicates there is no potential for contamination to impact the project.  It is possible 
that contaminants had been handled on the property.  However, all information 
(assessment reports, monitoring well abandonments, results of recent soil and 
groundwater sampling, etc.) indicate that contamination impacts are not expected. 
 

2. Low – A review of available information indicates that former or current activities on the 
property have an ongoing contamination concern, have a hazardous waste generator 
identification (ID) number, or have included handling hazardous materials in some 
capacity.   However, based on all available information and current design plans, it is not 
likely that there would be any contamination impacts related to this project. 
   

3. Medium - After a review of all available information, potential contamination has been 
identified.  This may include known soil and/or water contamination that may not 
require remediation, is currently being remediated, or that is currently in the 
monitoring-only phase.  The complete status of remediation is important to determine 
what FDOT must do if the property were to be acquired. If there is insufficient reliable 
information (such as regulatory records or historical documents) to make a 
determination as to the potential for contamination, and there is reasonable suspicion 
that contamination may exist, the property should be rated at least as a “Medium.”   
 
A recommendation should be made for each property falling into this category based on 
whether it would be within the proposed project, what additional assessment or 
remedial actions may be required if the property is acquired, and the possible 
requirements for additional actions if there is a need to avoid the property. 
 
This ranking is the lowest possible rating a currently operating petroleum fueling or 
storage facility can receive in an assessment document, based on its distance to the 
right of way, contamination type, need for dewatering in the area, etc.  

 
4. High - After a review of all available information and current conceptual or design plans, 

there is a reasonable potential for contamination impacts during construction. Once the 
design alternative has been selected, sites rated with “High” contamination potential 
require further assessment to confirm and delineate potential contaminants and to 
determine if remediation or special construction provisions will be needed during 
construction.   



The recommendation for this rating should include a listing of the parameters of 
concern and media to be assessed, and if known, what construction activities will occur 
within or adjacent to the contaminated media.  Properties used historically as gasoline 
stations and which have not been evaluated or assessed would likely receive this rating. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1988 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1983 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1978 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1973 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1968 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1962 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

5605613- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

3156 County Road 4118
New Smyrna Beach, FL   32168     

Year CD Image Source

COUNTY RD 4118

2014 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2010 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2005 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1995 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1992 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1988 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1983 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1978 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1973 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1968 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1962 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

PIONEER TRL

2014 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

1988 pg A7 Polk's City Directory

1983 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1978 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1973 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1968 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1962 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

5605613- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

5605613- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

PIONEER TRL

EDR Digital Archive

5605613.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3011 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3031 SAGE ROBERT M

SAGE, ROBERT H
3049 LENZ, WILLIAM D
3051 JONES, MARVIN E
3055 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3085 GROOME, SAM
3298 GULF ATLANTIC VEHICLES INC
3390 ZARAGOZA, MARCOS
3410 BEATTY, MITCH
3508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



-

PIONEER TRL

EDR Digital Archive

5605613.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

2990 MIGNOT, FRANK P
3011 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3031 SAGE, ROBERT M
3049 LENZ, WILLIAM D
3051 JONES, MARVIN E
3055 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3085 GROOME, SAM

MARATHON ALPACAS
3298 GULF ATLANTIC VEHICLES INC

NOLAND SALES INC
3390 NOLAND, JAMES A
3410 BEATTY, JILL J
3454 THOMPSON, CHARLES E
3508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3531 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3541 PLETERSKI, RUDOLPH W
3549 JAMAR FARM

PLETERSKI MARY E CAP CUNSELING
PLETERSKI, JACK L

3561 JONTES FARMS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

3585 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3593 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



-

PIONEER TRL

EDR Digital Archive

5605613.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

2990 TURNEY, JAMES L
3031 SAGE, ROBERT M
3049 LENZ, WILLIAM D
3051 JONES, MARVIN E
3298 GULF ATLANTIC VEHICLES INC

NOLAND SALES INC
3390 SARAGOZA, MARCOS
3410 BEATTY, JILL J
3454 THOMPSON, CHARLES E
3508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3511 KEYES DEBORAH M

KEYES, ROBERT P
3531 HUDAK, RANDY M
3541 PLETERSKI, ANTON L
3549 PLETERSKI MARY E CAP CUNSELING

PLETERSKI, JACK L
3561 JONTES FARMS

JONTES, ROBERT M
3585 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3593 JONTES, STEVE A

WESTMORELAND FRAMING INC
3606 WHITLOCK, WILLIAM L
3625 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3630 MCGINNIS, JOHN D
3635 SEYMOUR, DONALD W
3653 MERRICK CINDY DVM

MERRICK, JOHN M
3670 MITCHELL, STANLEY E
3686 PRIME SOUTHERN CONTRACTORS
3695 DIXON, EUGENE M
3696 LEDGER, JOHNNY D
3704 JAB SERVICES & CONTAINERS

KING, JESSICA J
3717 BUTLER, LORI A



-

PIONEER TRL

EDR Digital Archive

5605613.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

3011 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3031 SAGE, ROBERT
3049 LENZ, WILLIAM D
3051 JONES, GENE
3298 GULF ATLANTIC VEHICLES INC

NOLAND SALES INC
NOLAND, JAMES

3390 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3454 THOMPSON, CHARLES
3508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3511 THAYER, E
3531 CARLTON, B A
3541 PLETERSKI, ANTON L
3549 PLETERSKI MARY E CAP CUNSELING

PLETERSKI, JACK
3561 JONTES FARMS

JONTES, ROBERT M
3585 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3593 JONTES, STEVE
3606 GARLAND, LAURIE
3625 JONTES, ROBERT M
3630 MCGINNIS, DOUGLAS
3635 SEYMOUR, DONALD W
3653 MERRICK CINDY DVM

MERRICK, JOHN M
3670 AMARAL, JOHN G
3686 MITCHELL, SYLVIA
3695 DIXON, EUGENE M
3696 LEDGER, JOHNNY
3704 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3713 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3717 BUTLER, LORI A
3718 HUNT, RON
3728 WARD, THOMAS
3790 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3791 PLETERSKI, JOHN R



-

PIONEER TRL

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

2990 BROWN, THOMAS R
3011 HUNT, RONALD
3031 CASTAGNE, ALFRED
3051 JONES, GENE
3298 GULF ATLANTIC VEHICLES INC
3454 THOMPSON, CHARLES
3508 MARSH, DONNA
3511 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
3531 HARVEY, ANGELA
3541 PLETERSKI, ANTON L SR
3549 PLETERSKI, JACK
3561 JONTES FARMS
3585 JONTES, STEVE A
3593 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
3606 GARLAND, LAURIE
3625 JONTES, ROBERT M JR
3653 SIMMONS, PHILLIP W
3670 AMARAL, JOHN G
3686 MITCHELL, SYLVIA
3689 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
3696 LEDGER, JOHNNY
3704 HOPKINS, AL R
3717 MORRIS, TOM
3718 LAPOSI, ERICA

NEELEY, P
3728 WARD, THOMAS JR
3777 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN



-

PIONEER TRL

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

2988 EYLES, WILLIAM R
3001 BEADLE, GEORGE A
3051 JONES, GENE
3298 GULF ATLANTIC VEHICLES INC
3454 THOMPSON, CHARLES
3531 HARVEY, ANGELA
3549 PLETERSKI, JACK
3561 JONTES FARMS

JONTES, ROBERT M
3606 GARLAND, LAURIE
3625 JONTES, ROBERT M JR
3653 SIRK, C
3670 AMARAL, JOHN G
3686 MITCHELL, SYLVIA
3696 LEDGER, JOHNNY
3704 HOPKINS, AL R
3728 PAINT IMPROVEMENT

WARD, THOMAS JR
3777 CARLTON, B A
3791 PLETERSKI, JOHN R



-

PIONEER TRL

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1988
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

I-95 At Pioneer Trail

3156 County Road 4118

New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168

March 29, 2019

5605613.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

03/29/19

3156 County Road 4118
I-95 At Pioneer Trail Geotechnical & Env. Cons., Inc

919 Lake Baldwin Lane
New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168

5605613.3
Orlando, FL 32814-0000

Jose R Benitez Jr
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Geotechnical & Env. Cons.,
Inc were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

7A6A-4B0E-88BE
J4162E

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

I-95 at Pioneer Trail

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 7A6A-4B0E-88BE

Geotechnical & Env. Cons., Inc  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5605613 3 2
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

I-95 At Pioneer Trail
3156 County Road 4118
New Smyrna Beach, FL  32168

Inquiry Number: 5605613.2s
March 29, 2019
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5605613.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3156 COUNTY ROAD 4118
NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FL 32168

COORDINATES

29.0476000 - 29˚ 2’ 51.36’’Latitude (North): 
81.0071380 - 81˚ 0’ 25.69’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
499305.1UTM X (Meters): 
3213083.2UTM Y (Meters): 
24 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

E Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20151112Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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1 PIONEER TRAIL DEBRIS 3085 PIONEER TRAIL SWF/LF Higher 1460, 0.277, SE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3156 COUNTY ROAD 4118
NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FL  32168

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5605613.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
SWF/LF: A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site 
within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PIONEER TRAIL DEBRIS   3085 PIONEER TRAIL SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 1 8
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 01/14/2019
Facility-Site Id: 103158
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND

TC5605613.2s   Page 9
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC5605613.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS

TC5605613.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DWM CONTAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RESP PARTY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SITE INV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC5605613.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

    1    0    0    1    0    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5605613.2s   Page 7
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1 SWF/LFPIONEER TRAIL DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITE S119088930
SE 3085 PIONEER TRAIL    N/A
1/4-1/2 NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FL  32168

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.277 mi.
1460 ft.

SWF/LF
    Facility-Site Id: 103158
    Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

Click here for Florida Oculus

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=103158
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FL AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Protection 01/28/2019 01/29/2019 03/11/2019
FL ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/13/2019 02/19/2019 03/11/2019
FL AST Storage Tank Facility Information Department of Environmental Protection 01/10/2019 01/29/2019 03/13/2019
FL BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database Department of Environmental Protection 11/28/2018 01/02/2019 01/10/2019
FL BROWNFIELDS AREAS Brownfields Areas Database Department of Environmental Protection 11/27/2018 01/02/2019 01/10/2019
FL BSRA Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing Department of Environmental Protection 08/23/2018 10/02/2018 12/19/2018
FL CLEANUP SITES DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/26/2018 11/28/2018 01/10/2019
FL DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results Department of Environmental Protection 01/14/2019 01/15/2019 03/11/2019
FL DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities Department of Environmental Protection 01/08/2019 01/23/2019 03/11/2019
FL DWM CONTAM DWM CONTAMINATED SITES Department of Environmental Protection 01/28/2019 01/29/2019 03/28/2019
FL ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry Department of Environmental Protection 10/01/2018 10/02/2018 10/29/2018
FL FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Protection 12/19/2018 12/20/2018 01/11/2019
FL FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats Department of Environmental Protection 01/19/2017 01/09/2018 01/19/2018
FL FL SITES Sites List Department of Environmental  Protection 12/31/1989 05/09/1994 08/04/1994
FL Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 01/28/2019 01/29/2019 03/13/2019
FL Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 01/28/2019 01/29/2019 03/11/2019
FL Financial Assurance 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 01/10/2019 01/29/2019 03/13/2019
FL Inst Control Institutional Controls Registry Department of Environmental Protection 10/01/2018 10/02/2018 10/29/2018
FL LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/22/2019 02/22/2019 03/12/2019
FL LUST Petroleum Contamination Detail Report Department of Environmental Protection 11/14/2018 02/01/2019 03/13/2019
FL PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List Department of Environmental Protection 01/04/2019 02/13/2019 03/15/2019
FL RESP PARTY Responsible Party Sites Listing Department of Environmental Protection 12/29/2018 01/02/2019 01/11/2019
FL RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
FL RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 01/10/2014
FL RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
FL SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites Department of Environmental Protection 12/06/2018 02/20/2019 03/12/2019
FL SITE INV SITES Site Investigation Section Sites Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/19/2019 02/20/2019 03/20/2019
FL SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents Department of Environmental Protection 01/10/2019 01/11/2019 03/15/2019
FL SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 09/01/2001 01/03/2013 03/06/2013
FL SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 12/10/2012 01/03/2013 03/04/2013
FL SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database Department of Environmental Protection 01/14/2019 01/15/2019 03/13/2019
FL SWRCY Recycling Centers Department of Environmental Protection 12/03/2018 01/15/2019 03/14/2019
FL TANKS Storage Tank Facility List Department of Environmental Protection 01/10/2019 01/29/2019 03/13/2019
FL TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2017 07/24/2018 08/22/2018
FL UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing Department of Environmental Protection 01/18/2019 01/23/2019 03/15/2019
FL UST Storage Tank Facility Information Department of Environmental Protection 01/10/2019 01/29/2019 03/13/2019
FL VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites Department of Environmental Protection 11/26/2018 12/04/2018 01/11/2019
FL WASTEWATER Wastewater Facility Regulation Database Department of Environmental Protection 02/01/2019 02/05/2019 03/14/2019
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 09/10/2018 09/11/2018 09/14/2018
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2015 02/22/2017 09/28/2017
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2014 09/10/2014 10/20/2014
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/31/2018 02/11/2019 03/21/2019
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/31/2018 07/26/2018 10/05/2018
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US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 12/03/2018 01/29/2019 03/21/2019
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 02/06/2019 02/15/2019 03/15/2019
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/02/2018 09/05/2018 09/14/2018
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 02/04/2019 02/08/2019 03/08/2019
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 11/07/2016 01/05/2017 04/07/2017
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 05/15/2017 05/30/2017 10/13/2017
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 02/15/2019 03/05/2019 03/15/2019
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 01/31/2015 07/08/2015 10/13/2015
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 08/22/2018 08/22/2018 10/05/2018
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 08/08/2017 09/11/2018 09/14/2018
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 02/08/2019 02/08/2019 03/21/2019
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 04/13/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/08/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/01/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/24/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/25/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 04/10/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 04/13/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/08/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/01/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/24/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/25/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 04/10/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 03/11/2019 03/14/2019 03/21/2019
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/11/2019 03/14/2019 03/21/2019
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 10/17/2018 10/25/2018 12/07/2018
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US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 08/30/2016 09/08/2016 10/21/2016
US NPL National Priority List EPA 02/06/2019 02/15/2019 03/15/2019
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 09/14/2018 10/11/2018 12/07/2018
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 05/24/2017 11/30/2017 12/15/2017
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 08/13/2018 10/04/2018 11/09/2018
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 02/06/2019 02/15/2019 03/15/2019
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 01/02/2019 01/03/2019 03/15/2019
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2019 02/14/2019 03/21/2019
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 12/12/2018 12/28/2018 01/11/2019
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/01/2017 02/03/2017 04/07/2017
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 02/06/2019 02/15/2019 03/15/2019
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 02/06/2019 02/15/2019 03/15/2019
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2016 01/10/2018 01/12/2018
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2016 06/21/2017 01/05/2018
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 06/23/2017 10/11/2017 11/03/2017
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 12/17/2018 12/18/2018 01/11/2019
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 09/21/2018 09/21/2018 11/09/2018
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 01/31/2019 02/04/2019 03/08/2019
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 01/31/2019 02/04/2019 03/08/2019
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/21/2018 09/21/2018 11/09/2018
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 01/31/2019 02/04/2019 03/08/2019
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/01/2018 08/29/2018 10/05/2018
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 12/05/2005 02/29/2008 04/18/2008
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 09/30/2017 06/19/2018 09/14/2018
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CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 02/11/2019 02/12/2019 03/04/2019
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2017 07/13/2018 08/01/2018
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2019 01/30/2019 02/14/2019
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2017 10/23/2018 11/27/2018
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2017 02/23/2018 04/09/2018
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2017 06/15/2018 07/09/2018

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
FL Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Department of Children & Families Provider Information

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
FL State Wetlands Wetlands Inventory Department of Environmental Protection
US Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines PennWell Corporation
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data PennWell Corporation

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5651937 NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLEast Map:

2012Version Date:
5651714 SAMSULA, FLTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

24 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3213083.2UTM Y (Meters): 
499305.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
81.007138 - 81˚ 0’ 25.70’’Longitude (West): 
29.0476 - 29˚ 2’ 51.36’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FL 32168
3156 COUNTY ROAD 4118
I-95 AT PIONEER TRAIL

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAMSULA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12127C0540H  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12127C0517J  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

conductivity, or seepage. Depth to water table is less than 1 foot.
Poorly. Soils may have a saturated zone, a layer of low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

POMONA                        Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
HoloceneSeries:
QhCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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loamy fine sand
sandy loam
sandDeeper Soil Types:

fine sandShallow Soil Types:

mucky - fine sandSurficial Soil Types:

mucky - fine sandSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.20
Max:   2.00

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam72 inches51 inches 5

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    2.00
Max:  20.00

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand51 inches39 inches 4

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand39 inches26 inches 3

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    6.00
Max:  20.00

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand26 inches 5 inches 2

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    6.00
Max:  20.00

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000038736   E20
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000034567   E19
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000012858   E18
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000046553   D17
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000031990   D16
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000048796   D15
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000028537   D14
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000018344   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000060217   C12
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000045514   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSJ11000030060   C10
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000035991   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000054441   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000001776   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000027023   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000053059   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000054529   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000012275   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000044748   A2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastFLDGW6000000439   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000050022   F42
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000055071   F41
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000058388   F40
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000026997   F39
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000027238   F38
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000035729   F37
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000043328   F36
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000049347   F35
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000058692   F34
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000005706   F33
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000025573   F32
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000030179   F31
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000053769   F30
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000058387   F29
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000047003   F28
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000003579   F27
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000020507   F26
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000025703   F25
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000014298   F24
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000058691   F23
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000025773   F22
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSJ11000025704   F21

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLDGW6000000439FL WELLSClick here for full text details

A2
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000044748FL WELLSClick here for full text details

A3
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000012275FL WELLSClick here for full text details

A4
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000054529FL WELLSClick here for full text details

A5
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000053059FL WELLSClick here for full text details

B6
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000027023FL WELLSClick here for full text details

B7
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000001776FL WELLSClick here for full text details

B8
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000054441FL WELLSClick here for full text details
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®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

B9
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000035991FL WELLSClick here for full text details

C10
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000030060FL WELLSClick here for full text details

C11
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000045514FL WELLSClick here for full text details

C12
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000060217FL WELLSClick here for full text details

D13
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000018344FL WELLSClick here for full text details

D14
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000028537FL WELLSClick here for full text details

D15
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000048796FL WELLSClick here for full text details

D16
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000031990FL WELLSClick here for full text details

D17
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000046553FL WELLSClick here for full text details
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

E18
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000012858FL WELLSClick here for full text details

E19
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000034567FL WELLSClick here for full text details

E20
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000038736FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F21
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000025704FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F22
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000025773FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F23
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000058691FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F24
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000014298FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F25
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000025703FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F26
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000020507FL WELLSClick here for full text details
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

F27
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000003579FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F28
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000047003FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F29
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000058387FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F30
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000053769FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F31
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000030179FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F32
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000025573FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F33
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000005706FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F34
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000058692FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F35
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000049347FL WELLSClick here for full text details
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

F36
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000043328FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F37
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000035729FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F38
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000027238FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F39
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000026997FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F40
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000058388FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F41
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000055071FL WELLSClick here for full text details

F42
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000050022FL WELLSClick here for full text details
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0%0%100%0.830 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.540 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 64

Federal Area Radon Information for VOLUSIA COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for VOLUSIA County:  3 

Mandatory Non-Residential Database2.34332168
Certified Residential Database0.01332168

___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5605613.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watershed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investigations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public.

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211

Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  352-796-7211

TC5605613.2s     Page PSGR-2
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OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
Telephone:
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX H 
 

FDEP Database List 



The FDEP databases used for this study and their common abbreviations are listed below. 
 

• Florida’s State Funded Action Sites (SHWS), 
• Florida Sites List – (FL Sites), 
• State Brownfield Sites Listing (Brownfields), 
• Cattle Dip Vats (CDV), 
• Ethylene Di-Bromide Database (EDB), 
• Dry Cleaners (DRYCLEANERS), 
• Priority Cleaners (PRIORITY CLEANERS), 
• Dry Cleaning Solvent Program Cleanup Sites (SCRD DRYCLEANERS), 
• State & Federal  Institutional Controls Registry (ENG CONTROLS), 
• State & Federal Institutional Controls Registry (INST CONTROLS), 
• Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing (INDIAN VCP), 
• Voluntary Cleanup  Sites (VCP), 
• Historical Dry Cleaners (EDR HIST CLEANERS), 
• Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing (LAST), 
• Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing (LUST), 
• Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land (INDIAN LUST), 
• Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land (INDIAN UST), 
• National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Facilities (NPDES), 
• Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents (SPILLS, SPILLS 80, SPILLS 90), 
• Solid Waste Facilities (SWF), 
• Underground Storage Tanks (UST), 
• Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST), 
• Underground Injection Control Wells (UIC), 
• Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCS), and 
• NPL and State Funded Waste Cleanup Sites (NPL). 

 
Information regarding the date the databases were last updated are included within the EDR 
Radius Map Report provided in Appendix G. Descriptions of the above-listed Florida databases 
and information sources are also provided in the EDR report. 



APPENDIX I 
 

Federal Database List 



Federal databases have been compiled for identifying potential sources of hazardous materials 
contamination.  The databases used for this evaluation include: 

 
• Aerometric Information Retrieval System I Air Facility Subsystem (AIRS), 
• Clandestine Drug Laboratory Locations (CDL), 
• National Clandestine Laboratory Register  (HIST CDL), 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Information System 

(CERCLIS), 
• Delisted National Priorities List (DELISTED NPL), 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Information System 

No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP), 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Information System 

Lien Information (LIENS 2), 
• Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT), 
• Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS), 
• Incident and Accident Data (DOT OPS), 
• Engineering Controls Site List (US ENG Controls), 
• Sites with Institutional Controls (US INST Controls), 
• Land Use Control Information System (LUCIS), 
• Federal Facility Site Information Listing (Federal Facility), 
• Emergency Response Notification System Facility Registry System (ERNS), 
• Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System (HMIRS), 
• Open Dump Inventory (ODI), 
• Recycling Centers (SWRCY), 
• Government Archives LUST (RGA LUST), 
• DWM Contaminated Sites (DWM CONTAM), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Large Quantity Generators (RCRA - LQG), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Small Quantity Generators (RCRA - SQG), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Generator Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 

Generator Facilities (RCRA-CESQG), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Non- Generator Facilities (RCRA Non Gen), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Treatment, Storage & Disposal Facilities (RCRA-

TSDF), 
• Toxic Substance Control Act Inventory (TSCA), 
• Open Dump Inventory On Tribal Lands (INDIAN ODI), 
• Indian Reservations (INDIAN RESERV), 
• Department Of Defense Sites (DOD), 
• Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS), 
• National Priorities List (NPL), 



• Proposed National Priorities List (Proposed NPL), 
• National Priorities List Liens (NPL Liens), 
• Delisted National Priorities List (Delisted NPL), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act-Corrective Action Facilities (CORRACTS), and 
• Record of Decision System (ROD). 

 
Information regarding the date the databases were last updated are included within the EDR 
Radius Map Report provided in Appendix G. Descriptions of the above-listed federal databases 
and information sources are also provided in the EDR report. 



APPENDIX J 
 

FDEP OCULUS, Map Direct,  
and Nexus Portal Information 

  



SITE 1 
Tornelli Property 

  







SITE 2 
Sampling Station 

#27080084 
  









SITE 3 
Sampling Station 

#27080085 
  









SITE 4 
USGS Site 1 

  

















SITE 5 
USGS Well #8455 

  















APPENDIX K 
 

Interview Documentation 
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